

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOE ISAACSON,
PHYLLIS LISA ISAACSON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,
MONSANTO COMPANY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK R. CUKER	GERSON H. SMOGER
MICHAEL J. QUIRK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY	SMOGER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1617 J.F.K. Blvd., Ste. 800	3175 Monterey Blvd., Ste. 3
Philadelphia, PA 19103	Oakland, CA 94602
(215) 557-0099	(510) 531-4529

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Petitioners' Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

DOUGLAS R. KEMP
WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ,
EDELMAN & DICKLER, LLP
677 Broadway
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 449-8893
Counsel for Petitioner
J. Michael Twinam

JAMES BOANERGES
LEUDERS & BOANERGES, P.C.
9432 Old Katy Road
Houston, TX 77055
(713) 464-3383
Counsel for Petitioner
Charles T. Anderson and
Vickey S. Garncarz

DAVID E. CHERRY
CHERRY & JORDAN, LLP
P.O. Box 21027
Waco, TX 76703
(254) 776-4040
Counsel for Petitioners Sherman Clinton Stearns and
Dortha Monylene Stearns

JOAN H. HARROP
GOMEIN & HARROP
220 West Main Street, Suite 300
Morris, IL 60450-0708
(815) 942-0071
Counsel for Petitioner Vickey S. Garncarz

MARK I. BRONSON
NEWMAN BRONSON & WALLIS
2300 West Port Plaza Drive
St. Louis, MO 63146
(314) 878-8200
Counsel for Petitioners Robert S. Bauer, Sandra J. Bauer,
Sheryl A. Walker, Eric C. Walker, Stephen J. Walker,
William Hamilton, and Esther M. Hamilton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Underlying Case Against Respon- dents.....	3
B. The District Court and the Issue of Re- mand.....	6
C. The Decision of the Court of Appeals.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION DIVIDES THE FEDERAL COURTS ON SIGNIFICANT ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE PROPER APPLICATION OF THE FEDERAL OFFICER REMOVAL STAT- UTE	16
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S EXPANSION OF § 1442(a)(1) TO COVER <i>ALL</i> PRIVATE CONDUCT DONE IN CONNECTION WITH GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS IS LEGALLY ERRONEOUS.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Second Circuit Broadened the Removal Statute’s “Acting Under” Provision Beyond Recognition	21
B. The Second Circuit’s Determination That There Need Not Be Any Underlying Analysis as to Whether a Contractor Acted “Under Color of Office” is Contrary to Every Decision of This Court	24
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION RAISES JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, decided February 22, 2008	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York denying plaintiffs’ motion to remand, decided February 9, 2004.....	23a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit denying petition for rehearing and request for rehearing en banc, filed May 8, 2008	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Akin v. Big Three Industries, Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 819 (E.D. Tex. 1994).....	19
<i>American Manuf.'s Mutual Ins. Co. v. Sulli- van</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	15, 26
<i>Arness v. Boeing North American, Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1268 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	15
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	27
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Chase Nat'l Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941).....	29
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003).....	7
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	30
<i>Feidt v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Freiberg v. Swinerton & Walberg Prop. Serv's, Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Colo. 2002).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Fung v. Abex Corp.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	19
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Good v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1125 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Green v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D. Me. 2005).....	18
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	17
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litiga- tion</i> , 517 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Blackwater Security Consulting, LLC</i> , 460 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Kennedy v. Health Options, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	17, 28
<i>Krangel v. Crown</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1436 (S.D. Cal. 1992)	20
<i>Maxus Energy Corp. v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 399 (N.D. Tex. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 95 F.3d 1148 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	14, 20, 25, 31, 32
<i>Miller v. Diamond Shamrock Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2001)	22, 23
<i>Murphy Brothers, Inc. v. Michetti Pipe String- ing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999)	17
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007)	17
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roche v. American Red Cross</i> , 680 F. Supp. 449 (D. Mass. 1988)	20
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	30
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	7
<i>Tancredi v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2301 (2007).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	13, 31
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	18, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1442	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1443	27
28 U.S.C. § 1447	17
28 U.S.C. § 1651	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15, 26

MISCELLANEOUS

Friendly, <i>The Historic Basis of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 41 Harv. L. Rev. 483.....	29
Gibbs, <i>Forum Shopping Through Federal Agent Removal Jurisdiction and CAFA</i> , 86-FEB. Mich. B.J. 20 (Feb. 2007)	30
Miller, <i>An Empirical Study of Forum Choices in Removal Cases Under Diversity and Federal Question Jurisdiction</i> , 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 369 (1992).....	29
Note, <i>The Boyle Festers: How Lax Causal Nexus Requirements and the “Federal Contractor Defense” Are Leading to a Disruption of Comity Under the Federal Officer Removal Statute</i> , 46 Emory L.J. 1629 (1997).....	31
Rehnquist, <i>Seen in a Glass Darkly: The Future of the Federal Courts</i> , 1993 Wis. L. Rev. 1	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1953)	22
Wilkinson, <i>The Drawbacks of Growth in the Federal Judiciary</i> , 43 Emory L.J. 1147 (Fall 1994)	28
